

POCSO No. 16 / 2023

Reg. No. 17 / 2023

Order No. 04 dtd. 16.08.2023

Both accused persons namely Chanchal Khetrpal @ Bouri and Pramila Khetrpal @ Bouri (Hali) are produced from PC. They are taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 24.08.2023.

The IO is present with the CD. Received the two seizure lists dtd. 15.08.2023 and also medical examination report of both the accused persons as directed by this court. Also received the potency test report of the accused in a sealed cover from Bishupur District Hospital. The envelop is opened and the test report is kept with the record.

The Ld. Advocate for both the accused and the Ld. Spl. PP are present.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of both the accused persons.

The Ld. Advocate for both the accused persons submitted that both of them have been falsely implicated in this case and when the recovery has already been done, there is no necessity for keeping the accused persons behind bars. It is further submitted that both the accused persons are local and if they are enlarged on bail they will not abscond. Accordingly, he has prayed for bail of both the accused persons.

The Ld. Spl. PP submitted that there are materials in the CD against the accused persons and they should not be enlarged on bail.

I have heard both parties at length and have gone through the case record, CD and the statement of the victim u/s. 164 Cr.PC and also u/s. 161 Cr.PC. The investigation is at early stage and at this stage I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail. Accordingly, their bail prayer stands rejected.

Return the CD and again called for the CD.

To date for production of both the accused persons and the CD.

D/C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.