

POCSO No. 16 / 2023

Reg. No. 17 / 2023

Order No.23 Dtd. 18.12.2024

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons and consideration of charge. All three accused persons have filed hazira but on repeated call none appears.

Issue WA against all the accused persons.

Fix – 13.01.2025 for ER of WA against the accused persons.

D/C by me

Judge POCSO Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Judge POCSO Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Later :

All three accused persona namely Chanchal Khetrapal, Pramila Khetrapal and Kalipada Khetrapal have surrendered before this court and pray for bail. Recall the WA.

Bail petitions have been filed on behalf of the accused persons and it is submitted that accused persons were not present in the court as they went to natures call. It is submitted their absence was unintentional and accordingly the accused persons have prayed for bail.

Ld. PP in-charge raised objection to the bail prayer.

I have heard both sides and considering the voluntary surrender of the accused persons namely Chanchal Khetrapal, Pramila Khetrapal and Kalipada Khetrapal. I think they can be enlarged on bail. Accordingly they may find bail of Rs.1000/- each with one surety of like amount each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Bishnupur.

Let a copy of the order be sent to ACJM, Bishnupur for information.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons has also filed a petition for discharge of the accused persons. Copy served upon the Ld. Spl. PP.

To date for hearing of the petition.

D/C by me

Judge POCSO Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Judge POCSO Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura.